Urbanisticko-architektonicka jednofazova uzsi projektova soutéz o navrh

Urban planning and architectural one-stage restricted design competition

Nova budova Magistratu mésta Brna

New Building of the Brno City Municipality

Vysvétleni soutéznich podminek €. 2

Explanation of Competition Conditions No. 2

Zadavatel na zakladé predchozi zadosti u¢astnika
v souladu s odst. 9.4 soutéznich podminek
poskytuje nasledujici vysvétleni Soutéznich
podminek.

Identifikacni Udaje zadavatele:

Statutarni mésto Brno

se sidlem na Dominikanském nameésti 196/1, 602
00 Brno

ICO: 44992785

DIC: CZ44992785

zastoupeno JUDr. Markétou Varikovou,

primatorkou mésta Brna

(dale jako ,Zadavatel®)

Kontaktni osoba: Ing. arch. Tomas Pavli¢ek

e-mail: pavlicek.tomas@kambrno.cz

Upon prior request by the Entrant in accordance
with paragraph 9.4 of the Competition Conditions,
the Contracting Authority provides the following

explanation of the Competition Conditions.

Identification data of the contracting authority:

Statutory City of Brno

with its registered office at Dominikanské namésti
196/1, 602 00 Brno

COMPANY ID NO.: 44992785

VAT NO.: CZ44992785

represented by JUDr. Markéta Varikova, Mayor of

Brno

(hereinafter referred to as the "Contracting
Authority”)

Contact person: Ing. arch. Toma$ Pavlicek

e-mail: pavlicek.tomas@kambrno.cz


mailto:pavlicek.tomas@kambrno.cz

Otazka €. 2:

Je za referenéni navrh povazovany i soutézni
navrh z vyzvané "soukromé" soutéze
organizované klientem (developerem) napfimo
bez schvalovani regulérnosti CKA a vypsani pres

soutézni portaly?

Odpovéd’:
Odst. 4.1.2 pism. e) Soutéznich podminek
obsahuje definici ,referenéniho navrhu®_kterym se

pro ucely Soutéze rozumi mj. ,[...] soutézni navrh

ohodnoceny v soutézich o navrh, zadavacim

fizeni se soutéznim dialogem, resp.

v architektonickych soutézich 1. az 3. cenou, pfip.

soutézni navrh, ktery byl v téchto soutézich

ohodnocen odménou.

Soutézni podminky tak v pripadé soutézi o navrh,
resp. architektonickych soutézi, neuvéadi vyslovny
odkaz na zakonné definice obsazené v zakonu ¢.
134/2016 Sb., o zadavani vefejnych zakazek, ve
znéni pozdéjsich predpisu (dale jen ,Zakon®), a to
zejména za ucelem pripusténi prezentace
takovych referenénich (soutéznich) navrhi
ucastnikd, které byly ocenény (1. az 3. cenou,
pfip. odménou) napf. v zahrani¢nich
architektonickych soutézich, které prirozené
nejsou organizované podle pravidel pravni upravy
C¢eského Zakona. Obdobneé tak musi byt
pfipusténo, aby jako referenéni navrh byl
prezentovén soutézni navrh ocenény 1. az 3.
cenou, pfip. odménou v architektonické soutézi

organizované developerem, prip. jinou osobou.

Question 2:

Is the competition proposal of a “private”
competition which was initiated by the client
(developer) directly considered a reference
proposal without a need for confirmation of
reqularity from the Czech Chamber of Architects
(CKA) and the announcement via competition

portals?

Answer:
Section 4.1.2(e) of the Competition Terms and
Condition contains a definition of the “competition

proposal” which is to be understood, among

others, as “[...] a competition proposal which

ranked 1st to 3rd within proposal competitions,

procurement procedures including discussion

reqarding the competition, i.e. within architectural

competitions, or, alternatively, a competition

proposal which was awarded a prize within these

competitions.”

Therefore, in case of the proposal competitions,
the Competition Terms and Conditions do not
explicitly refer to the legal definitions as per Act
No. 134/2016 Coll., The Public Procurement Act,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as “the Act”),
especially as to allow participants the presentation
of such reference (competition) proposals which
were awarded (ranked 1st to 3rd or received a
prize), for example, within international
architectural competitions which, by definition,
aren’t organized in accordance with the legal
framework of the Czech law. Similarly, the
presentation of a competition proposal which
ranked 1st to 3rd, or, alternatively, which was
awarded a prize within an architectural
competition organised by a developer or another
entity as a reference proposal must therefore be

allowed.



Otazka €. 3:

Vazeny pane, vazena pani,

momentalné pfipravujeme nasi Zadost o U€ast na
"SoutéZ o navrh: Nova budova Magistratu mésta
Brna" a radi bychom si ujasnili poZadavky tykajici

se elektronickych podpisu.

V Nizozemsku, kde primarné pUsobime, je podpis
povazovan za pravné platny, pokud uvedené
informace odpovidaji udajlim registrovanym u
obchodni komory. Nase spole€nost v sou€asné
dobé zada o vydani oficialniho zafizeni pro
elektronicky podpis, ale datum dodani zatim neni

znamo.

Mohli byste nam prosim potvrdit, zda je mozné
podat nasi nabidku i bez tohoto konkrétniho
elektronického podpisového zafizeni, pokud jsou
pfedloZzené dokumenty podepsany opravnénym
zastupcem nasi spole€nosti a odrazeji udaje
registrované u Obchodni komory? Pro dalSi
informace: v CDD systému FEN.cz jsme jiz byli
registrovani dfive a jsme timpadem schopni se
pfihlasit i do E-ZAK, a proto se ptame, k Eemu je
elektronicky podpis dale potfebny?

Pfedem dékujeme za Va$e objasnéni.

Question 3:

Dear Sir or Madam,

We are preparing our application for the tender
“New Building of the Brno City Municipality" and
would like to clarify the requirements regarding

electronic signatures.

In the Netherlands, where we primarily operate, a
signature is considered legally valid as long as the
information shown corresponds to the data
registered with the Chamber of Commerce. Our
company is currently in the process of obtaining
the official electronic signature device; however,

the delivery date is not yet known.

Could you please confirm whether it is still
possible to submit our tender without this specific
electronic signature device, provided that the
submitted documents are signed by an authorised
representative of our company and reflect the
information registered with the Chamber of
Commerce? For further information: we have
been registered in the CDD of the FEN.cz system
already and are able to log in E-ZAK and are
therefore wondering what the electronic signature
is further used for.

Thank you in advance for your clarification.



Odpovéd’

Zadavatel v pfiloze soutéznich podminek ,,P06
Privodce bezpeénym odevzdanim® upozorriuje na
nutnost mit platny elektronicky podpis (t.
zaruceny elektronicky podpis zaloZeny na
kvalifikovaném certifikatu) ve smyslu § 6 odst. 2
zakona ¢. 297/2016 Sb., o sluzbach vytvarejicich
duavéru pro elektronické transakce, ve znéni
pozdéjsich predpist, avSak pouze pro tcely
registrace do Centralni databaze dodavatel(i
(CDD) systému FEN.cz a nasledné moZnosti
prihléseni do elektronického nastroje EZAK.
Upozornéni je tedy cileno na ty Gcastniky, ktefi v
Centralni databazi dodavatelti (CDD) systému

FEN.cz registrovani nejsou.

Pokud je ucastnik v Centralni databazi dodavatelt
(CDD) systému FEN.cz jiZ registrovan a
elektronicky nastrojf EZAK mu umozni se k
pfedmétné zakazce prihlasit, pak platnym
elektronickym podpisem pro tcely podani Zadosti
0 Ucast nebo soutézniho navrhu disponovat
nemusi, nebot doklady se v ramci soutéze

pfedkladaji v prostych kopiich.

Zadavatel pouze dodava, Ze i podepsana Cestna
prohlaseni o spinéni podminek tcasti dle odst. 4.1
soutéZnich podminek (dle pFilohy soutéznich
podminek ,P03 Vzor ¢estného prohlaseni

o spinéni podminek ucasti*), ktera maji byt
soucasti Zadosti o Gcast, postaci predlozit formou

prosté kopie.

Answer:

In an appendix to the Competition Terms and
Conditions “P06 Safe Submission Guide”, the
Contracting Authority points out the requirement of
having a valid electronic signature (i.e. a
guaranteed electronic signature based on an
eligible certificate) as per Section 6(2) of Act No.
297/2016 Coll., on trust services for electronic
transactions, as amended, that is, however, only
for the purposes of registration within the Central
Supplier Database (CDD) of the FEN.cz system

and the purposes of subsequent logging into the

EZAK electronic tool. The notice is therefore
meant for those participants that aren’t registered
within the Central Supplier Database (CDD) of the
FEN.cz system.

If a participant is already registered within the
Central Supplier Database (CDD) of the FEN.cz
system and the EZAK electronic tool permits them
to apply for the contract in question, the
participant doesn’t need to have a valid electronic
signature for the purposes of submitting a
participation request or a competition proposal, as
the documents are submitted as plain copies

within the competition.

The Contracting Authority adds that signed
affidavits regarding the fulfilment of conditions for
participation as per Section 4.1 of the Competition
Terms and Conditions (as per appendix to the
Competition Terms and Conditions “PO3 Sample
affidavit regarding the fulfilment of conditions for
participation”) which shall be part of the
participation request may also be submitted as

plain copies.



Otazka €. 4:

Zadame o vysvétleni ohledné& nasledujiciho
tvrzeni v soutéZnich podminkach: ,Architekt byl v
poslednich 15 letech pfed zahajenim Soutéze

autorem/spoluautorem stavby.®

Muzete prosim potvrdit, jak se pocita tato Ihlita 15

let? Konkrétné, pocita se od data dokonceni
stavby, od zahajeni projektovani nebo od jiného

referenéniho bodu?

Odpovéd’:

V odst. 4.1.2 pism. e2) soutéZnich podminek je
uvedeno, Ze Architekt byl v poslednich 15 letech
pfed zahajenim soutéze autorem / spoluautorem:

#i. alespori jednoho (1) referenéniho navrhu
stavby / souboru staveb o celkovych
pfedpokladanych investi¢nich nakladech
minimalné 50 mil. K¢ bez DPH, u kterého bylo
vydano povoleni zaméru / stavebni povoleni,

které nabylo pravni moci;

ii. alespori jednoho (1) referen¢niho navrhu stavby

/ souboru staveb o celkovych predpokladanych
investiCnich nakladech minimalné 200 mil. K& bez
DPH,*“

a dale
»Za referencni navrh, jehoz byla osoba Architekta

autorem / spoluautorem v poslednich

15 letech pred zahajenim soutéze, se povazuje:

Question 4:

We would like some clarification regarding the
statement in the tender documentation: "The
architect was in the last 15 years before the
Competition the author/co-author of the building."
Could you please confirm how the 15-year period
is calculated? Specifically, does it count from the
completion date of the building, from the start of

design, or from another reference point?

Answer:

Section 4.1.2(e2) of the Competition Terms and
Conditions states that in the 15 prior to the
competition, the Architect was the author / co-

author of:

“i. at least one (1) reference proposal of a
construction / series of constructions with total
estimated investment costs of at least CZK 50
million excluding VAT for which a project permit /

building permit that took legal effect was issued;

ii. at least one (1) reference proposal of a
construction / series of constructions with total
estimated investment costs of at least CZK 200

million excluding VAT,”

and further, that

“The following is to be considered a reference
proposal authored / co-authored by the Architect
in the 15 years prior to the initiation of the

competition:



i. v pfipadé referen¢niho navrhu poZadovaného v
odst. 4.1.2 pism. e2) bodu i. soutéZnich podminek
takovy referencni navrh, jehoZ vydané stavebni
povoleni / povoleni zaméru nabylo pravni moci
nejpozdéji v den, ktery se svym datem shoduje s
datem zahajeni této Soutéze uvedenym v odst.

9.2.1 soutéznich podminek;

ii. v pfipadé referencniho navrhu poZadovaného v
odst. 4.1.2 pism. e2) bodu ii. soutéZnich
podminek takovy referencni navrh, jehoZ datum
pfedani objednateli (kompletné zpracovaného)
nastalo nejpozdéji v den, ktery se svym datem
shoduje s datem zahajeni této soutéze uvedenym

v odst. 9.2.1 soutéZnich podminek.*”

Z vySe uvedeného tedy vyplyva, Ze se jedna o

referenéni navrhy pravomocné povolené [v

pripadé referenéniho navrhu dle odst. 4.1.2 pism.

e2) bodu i. soutéZnich podminek] nebo predané

v kompletné zpracované podobé [v pfipadé

referenéniho navrhu dle odst. 4.1.2 pism. e2)

bodu ii. soutéZnich podminek] nejpozdéji k datu
09.01.2011.

Otazka €. 5:

Prosime o potvrzeni celkové odhadované hrubé
podlazni plochy (GFA) projektu. Na zakladé
poskytnutych informaci odhadujeme 24 500 m2.
Prosime o potvrzeni, zda jsou
parkovani/podzemni podlazi a dalSi potfebné
technické prostory projektu zahrnuty do hodnoty
25 m? na osobu v ramci pfedpokladaného

programu kancelafi magistratu.

i. even in the case of a reference proposal
required by Section 4.1.2(e2)(i.) of the
Competition Terms and Conditions, a reference
proposal for which the building permit / project
permit took legal effect no later than on the date
corresponding to the date of initiation of this
Competition which is specified in Section 9.2.1 of

the Competition Terms and Conditions;

ii. in the case of a reference proposal required by
Section 4.1.2(e2)(ii.) of the Competition Terms
and Conditions, a reference proposal for which
the date of delivery to the Contract Owner
occurred no late than on the date corresponding
to the date of initiation of this Competition which is
specified in Section 9.2.1 of the Competition

Terms and Conditions.”

Therefore, it follows from the above that the

reference proposals were leqgally authorized [in

case of a reference proposal as per Section
4.1.2(e2)(i.) of the Competition Terms and

Conditions] or submitted in a fully finalized

form [in case of a reference proposal as per

Section 4.1.2(e2)(ii.) of the Competition Terms

and Conditions] no later than on January 9,
2011.

Question 5:

Please confirm the overall estimated GFA of the
project? Based on the information provided we
estimate 24.500 sqm. Please confirm if the
parking/basement and other required technical
areas of the project are included in the
25sqgm/person in the anticipated Magistrate

Offices Programme



Odpovéd’

Zadavatel upozorriuje, Ze podrobnéjsi stavebni
program pro I. etapu novostavby budovy
Magistratu mésta Brna (dale jen ,Magistratu®)
bude poskytnut Gcastnikim vyzvanym k podani
soutéZnich navrhd. Vami uvadéna hruba podlazni
plocha uvazuje s hodnotou 25 m2 HPP /
zameéstnance pro 1. i ll. etapu vystavby. Zadavatel
nicméné v pripadé |. etapy nedeklaruje vyse
uvedenou predpokladanou hodnotu v ramci
pfedpokladaného stavebniho programu
Magistratu. V I. etapé vystavby Magistratu se
uvazuje s umisténim pfevazné prepazkovych
pracovist (front office), které se vyznacuji vy$§imi
prostorovymi naroky pro ¢ekaci prostory pro
klienty a pro ukladani spisu (spisovny). Zatimco Il.
etapa pocita spise s kancelarskymi prostory (back
office) a prfesna skladba odbort, které obsadi Il.
etapu Magistratu neni v sou¢asnosti znama.
Predpokladana hodnota HPP na zaméstnance pro
1. etapu (26 m2 HPP / zaméstnance) by méla
Ucastnikim pomoci s prostorovym rozvrzenim
objektl v ramci feSeného tuzemi. Uvedena
pfedpokladana hodnota HPP byla Zadavatelem
stanovena na zakladé referencnich priklad(

administrativnich staveb.

Do uvedené hodnoty 25 m2 HPP / zaméstnance
Ize uvazovat i plochu pro technické prostory.
Plochy pro parkovani / podzemni garaZze nejsou

do uvedené hodnoty zapocitany.

Otazka €. 6:
Predpokladame, Ze soutezicim muze byt
mezinarodni firma nebo skupina mezinarodnich a

mistnich firem. Prosim potvrdte.

Answer:

The Contracting Authority points out that a more
detailed construction program for phase | of the
new construction of the building of the City
Municipality of Brno (hereinafter referred to as
“the City Municipality”) shall be provided to the
participants invited to submit a competition
proposal. The gross floor area that you have
specified amounts to 26 m2 GFA per employee for
both phases | and Il of the construction. However,
as for phase I, the Contract Authority doesn’t
mention the aforementioned figure within the
expected construction program of the City
Municipality. In phase | of the construction of the
City Municipality, the placement of mainly front
office workspaces which are characterised by
greater space requirements for client waiting
areas and file storage rooms (record offices) is
expected. On the other hand, the placement of
back office workspaces is mainly expected in
phase Il and it is currently not known which
departments exactly will occupy phase Il of the
City Municipality. As for phase Il, the expected
GFA value per employee (25 m2 GFA per
employee) shall help the participants in compiling
the spatial layout of the objects within the area of
interest. The stated expected GFA value has been
determined by the Contracting Authority based on

reference examples of administrative buildings.

Technical areas can also be accounted for within
the stated value of 25 m2 GFA per employee.
Parking areas / underground garages aren’t

accounted for within the stated value.

Question 6:
We assume the competitor can be an international
firm or group of international and local firms.

Please confirm.



Odpovéd’

Ucast zahranicénich subjektt neni omezena, vyjma
subjektd, na néZ dopadaji mezinarodni sankce
proti Rusku nebo Bélorusku. Takovy ucastnik
prokazuje splnéni podminek uéasti v soutézi

v souladu s odst. 4.2.5 soutéZnich podminek v
rozsahu odpovidajicim pravnimu radu zemé, ve
které ma sidlo nebo jehoZ je obéanem. V souladu
s odst. 4.6.3 soutéZnich podminek ucastnik, ktery
neni obéanem Ceské republiky nebo nemé v
Ceské republice sidlo, prokaze pred uzavienim
smlouvy na Naslednou zakazku, Ze je osobou
opravnénou vykonévat vybrané ¢innosti ve
vystavbé dle § 7 odst. 1 pism. b) a § 30a Zakona
0 vykonu povolani nebo prokaze spojeni s dalsi
osobou, ktera opravnénim vykonavat vybrané

ginnosti ve vystavbé v Ceské republice disponuje.

Pokud predloZi Zadost o ucast v SoutéZi jako
Ucastnik vice pravnickych osob spole¢né, musi

v souladu s odst. 4.2.3 soutéZnich podminek
kazda z téchto osob splriovat podminky dle odst.
4.1.2 pism. a) az c) a pism. f) Soutéznich
podminek. Spinéni ostatnich podminek ucasti
prokazuji tyto osoby spole¢né. Spinéni podminek
zakladni zpusobilosti pak prokazuji pravnické

osoby dle ustanoveni § 74 odst. 2 Zakona.

Otazka €. 7:

V pfipadé, Ze vice firem predklada spolecnou
Zadost o ucast, mélo by byt Eestné prohlaseni o
splnéni podminek podepsano obéma
firmami/subjekty, nebo pouze hlavnim
ucastnikem? Pokud ano, musi kazda
firma/subjekt podepsat ¢estné prohlaseni

separatné?

Answer:

The participation of foreign entities is not
restricted, except for entities which are subject to
international sanctions against Russia and
Belarus. Such participants prove their fulfilment of
the conditions for participation in accordance with
Section 4.2.5 of the Competition Terms and
Conditions to an extent as per the legal framework
of the country in which they are based or of which
they are citizens. As per Section 4.6.3 of the
Competition Terms and Conditions, before
concluding the contract for Subsequent
procurement, a participant that isn’t a Czech
citizen or isn’t based in the Czech Republic shall
prove that they are an entity authorized to perform
selected activities in construction as per Section
7(1)(b) and Section 30a of the Act on the Exercise
of a Profession, or prove their connection to
another entity authorized to perform selected

activities in construction in the Czech Republic.

If more legal entities jointly submit a participation
request for the Competition, each of these legal
entities must fulfil the conditions as per Section
4.1.2(a) to (c) and (f) of the Competition Terms
and Conditions. The fulfilment of other conditions
for participation shall be proven jointly by these
entities. The fulfilment of basic eligibility conditions
shall be proven by the legal entities as per

provisions of Section 74(2) of the Act.

Question 7:

In case of multiple firms submitting a joint
participation request should the Declaration of
Honour on Meeting the conditions be signed by
both firms/entities or by the lead participant only?
If yes, should each firm/entity signed the

declaration form separately?



Odpovéd’

Odpovéd’ na tuto otazku je zahrnuta v druhém
odstavci odpovédi na otazku €. 6, proto na ni
Zadavatel odkazuje. Pro prehlednost Zadavatel
pfedklada Cestné prohlaseni tedy podepise kaZzda

z 0sob podavajicich spole¢nou Zadost o tcast.

Otazka €. 8:
Musi byt alespori jedna z projektovych referenci

umisténa v CR nebo EU?

Odpovéd’
V soutéZnich podminkach neni poZadovano, aby
referenéni navrh byl umistén v Ceské republice

nebo jiné zemi EU.

Otazka €. 9:

Pravodce pro bezpecné podani zada, aby byla
Zadost o Ggast odeslana bez podepsani (,Odeslat
bez podepsani“ (Strana 8, Bod 7 v P06-
Guide_EN). MGzete prosim znovu potvrdit, Ze je
akceptovano odeslani Zadosti o Ggast bez
podpisu a také bez elektronického podepsani

pfilozenych soubor{/dokumentd?

Odpovéd’
Zadavatel odkazuje na odpovéd na otazku ¢. 3.

Answer:

The answer to this question is included in the
second paragraph of the answer to question No.
6, therefore the Contracting Authority refers to it.
For the sake of clarity, the Contracting Authority
submits an affidavit which shall be signed by each

entity submitting a participation request.

Question 8:
Does at least one of the project references need
to be located in CZ or EU?

Answer:

As per the Competition Terms and Conditions, it is
not required that the reference proposal be
located in the Czech Republic or another EU

country.

Question 9:

The Safe Submission Guide ask for the
Participation Request to be submitted without
signature "Send without signature” (Page 8, Point
7 of the P0O6-Guide). Please can you re-confirm
that sending the Participation request without
signature, and neither having the attached

files/documents electronically signed, is accepted.

Answer:
The Contracting Authority refers to the answer to

question No. 3.



Zadavatel pro vylouc¢eni pochybnosti uvadi, ze For the avoidance of doubt, the contracting

shora uvedenym vysvétlenim nedoslo ke zméné authority states that the above explanation has
nebo doplnéni soutéZnich podminek. not altered or supplemented the competition
conditions
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